WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 2
11th Revised Sheet 37.4
Canceling
10th Revised Sheet 37.4

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

RULES AND REGULATIONS

B. General Regulations (Continued)
11.  Lifeline/Washington Telephone Assistance Program (WTAP) (Continued)

d. Rates and Charges

A total credit amount applies to the Lifeline/Washington Telephone Assistance Program (WTAP) customer's
monthly bill as follows:

Monthly
10SC Rate

Lifeline Service:

Federal Baseline Amount (offset to EUSLC)? 30040 -

Federal Supplemental and Matching Amounts

All Rate Groups in WTAP ($1.75 plus $1.75)2 30041 350 ()
The matrix below shows the WTAP credit amounts applied to each rate group to reduce the customer's service rate to $8.00
per month.
Rate Group |10SC WTAP Credit
1 30042 $3.93 0]
1A 30042 3.93 (

1

See Verizon Telephone Companies Tariff FCC No. 14 for current applicable credit amount.
2

The Federal Supplemental and Matching piece is $1.75 plus half of the state amount funded up to a maximum of $1.75.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation

Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications CT\.J *ﬂ ) L/ Mo



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.

Section 4

8th Revised Sheet 40
Canceling

Tth Revised Sheet 40

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES
NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES
E.  Rates (Continued)
Basic Calling Service (Continued)
RATE GROUPS
1 1A
BUSINESS SERVICE
Trunk (Key System/PBX) $27.13 (1) $27.13 (1)
One - Party 20.13 (I) 20.13 (I)
RESIDENCE SERVICE
One - Party 9.68 () 9.68 (1)

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICE FEE

An excise tax of $.13 per month, not included in the rates shown above, is applicable to each Network Access line for the
purpose of funding the Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation

Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications (]\ fj J 'L/ “i’?”



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 4
7th Revised Sheet 45
Canceling
6th Revised Sheet 45

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

E. Rates (Continued)

Premium Calling Service - Business

Premium Calling Service consists of basic access to the network coupled with unlimited usage of outgoing local calls (local
exchange and interexchange non-toll) provided on a flat rate basis. An excise tax of $.13 per month is applied in addition
to the rates on all network access lines to fund the Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

BUSINESS SERVICE

Trunk, Month to Month

PBX

Foreign Company

Foreign Exchange

Key System

Key System,
Foreign Exchange

PBX - DID
PBX-DOD

Key Systems,
Foreign Company

Trunk, Term

Key TK, 1yr.
Key TK, 3 yr.
DID 1yr.
DID 3yr.

DIOD (See Section 10, C, Rates)

10SC

11954

11221
11736
21706

11152

15998
10259

Premium Calling Service

Coin Line 10SC
Two-Way 02565 (N)
One-Way 02564 (N)

Public Access Line 02563 (N)

One-Party
Month-to-Month 11135
Foreign Company 21688
Foreign Exchange 11165
DCS 64081

One-Party, Term
lyr. 02570 (N)

3yr. 02571 (N)

Advice No. 3141

Issued: April 25, 2005
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\_.: ﬁ j L/ {f,p/

By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Effective: May 1, 2005



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 4
12th Revised Sheet 47
Canceling
11th Revised Sheet 47

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES

E. Rates (Continued)

Premium Calling Service, Premium Plus Service! - Business and Residence (Continued)

RATE GROUPS
1 1A
BUSINESS SERVICE
Trunk (Key System/PBX)
Month-to-Month $37.13 (1) $37.13 (1)
1Yr. Term Commitment 2.3.4 3343 (N) 3343 (N)
3 Yr. Term Commitment 2.3.4 3143 (N) 3143 (N)
DID
Month-to-Month 37.13 (1) 37.13 (1)
1Yr. Term Commitment 2.3.4 3343 (N) 3343 (N)
3 Yr. Term Commitment 234 3143 (N) 3143 (N)
Coin Line4 37.13 (N) 37.13 (N)
Public Access Line4 32.13 (N) 32.13 (N)
One-Party
Month-to-Month 32.13 (1) 32.13 (1)
1Yr. Term Commitment 2.3.4 28.43 (N) 28.43 (N)
3 Yr. Term Commitment 2.3.4 26.43 (N) 26.43 (N)
RESIDENCE SERVICE
One - Party Service 15.43 (1) 15.43 (I)

The above rates do not include the Premium Plus Adder. See Section E, Optional Local Calling Plan Rates.

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICE FEE

An excise tax of $.13 per month, not included in the rates shown above, is applicable to each Network Access line for
the purpose of funding the Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

For eligible Premium Plus exchanges see Section C, Service Availability, Optional Local Calling Plans

See Conditions, B, Term Commitment Options for liability charges.

The Line Connection Service Order Charge in Section 5 of this tariff is not applicable to 1 or 3 year term rates.
Term Commitment customers are grandfathered at existing rates effective May 1, 2005. See Section 113, Services
Limited to Existing Customers, Network Access Services.

M~ W N e

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc. ﬂ /
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications Q\\ ¥ ) v {’b”



WN U-17

VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.

Section 6

8th Revised Sheet 15.1

Canceling

7th Revised Sheet 15.1

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

GTE Calling ServicessM

D. Rates and Charges (Continued)

When provided individually, each feature, per line equipped: (Continued)

Call Block

Call Forwarding-Busy Line
(ESPCFBF)

Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer
(ESPCFBNAF)

Call Forwarding-Don't Answer
(ESPCFNAF)

Call Forwarding
Call Forwarding-Busy Line/Don’t Answer-Variable
Call Interceptl2

Call Trace, per occurance!

1 Nonrecurring charges are not applicable for this service.
2 New or existing customers subscribing to Big Deal-Option A (Section 6) or Local Package only (Section 8) can receive Call

Intercept at a discounted monthly recurring charge of $4.00 per line.

Monthly Rate

Bus. I0SC

$4.00 40714
125 40966
150 40968
125 40967

350 (I) 40417

3.50 40270

2.00 (I)

Monthly Rate
Res. I0SC

$350 () 40704

1.25 40959
1.50 40961
125 40960

300 () 40667

350 40013
500 60400
200 () -

Advice No. 3141

Issued: April 25, 2005
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications

By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Effective: May 1, 2005
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WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6

9th Revised Sheet 16

Canceling

8th Revised Sheet 16

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

GTE Calling ServicessM

D. Rates and Charges (Continued)

When provided individually, each feature, per line equipped: (Continued)

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Call Waiting ID

Call Waiting ID Deluxe, per line
without Big Deal Option At

Call Waiting ID Deluxe, per line
with Big Deal Option A

Caller ID
Caller ID - Number Only
Cancel Caller ID - Number Only, per line2

Cancel Caller ID - Number Only
and Cancel Caller ID, per call

Monthly Rate
Bus.

$4.00
.35

4.00

10.95
10.00

N/A

N/A

10SC

40261
40439

01354

40735
40767

40108

41006

1 Existing rates are applicable for Call Waiting, Caller ID or Caller ID - Number Only.
2 There is no NRC on the initial connection of these services. The NRC applies to subsequent connections of service.

N/A = Monthly recurring charges are not applicable for this service.

Monthly Rate

Res. I0SC
$3.75 (I) 40259
35 40432
4,00 01454
2.00 28741
7.95 47036
7.00 41005
N/A 41008
N/A 41007

Advice No. 3141

Issued: April 25, 2005
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications

By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Effective: May 1, 2005



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
9th Revised Sheet 17
Canceling
8th Revised Sheet 17

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

GTE Calling ServicessM

D. Rates and Charges (Continued)

When provided individually, each feature, per line equipped: (Continued)

Monthly Rate Monthly Rate
Bus. 10SC Res. I0SC
Distinctive Ring® $6.00 40444 $6.00 40644
Do Not Disturb 4,00 40716 3.00 40706
Priority Call 4.00 40712 350 () 40702
Select Call Forwarding 6.00 40713 5.00 40703
Speed Dialing:
8 Numbers 3.30 40419 3.00 () 40669
30 Numbers 5.00 40420 4.50 40670
Three-Way Calling:
Flat Rate Option -
each line 425 40421 3.75 40613
Pay-Per-Use Option -
per activation 75 - 75
per month maximum 7.50 - 7.50 -
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: Mav 1. 2005
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc. Q\ *A j |L/ &/

By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
8th Revised Sheet 17.2
Canceling
7th Revised Sheet 17.2

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES
GTE Calling ServicesSM
D. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
Flexible Packaging, for residential customers only Monthly Rate!
4 or more eligible features 30% Discount
Choice PAC, for business customers only Monthly Rate?
3 or more eligible features 30% Discount
WorkSmart, for business customers only I0SC Monthly Rate3
Basic Package A 01343
1 Year Term Commitment* 01340 $15.12
2 Year Term Commitment? 01341 13.86
3 Year Term Commitment? 01342 12.60
Basic Package B 01347
1 Year Term Commitment4 01340 15.72
2 Year Term Commitment? 01341 14.41
3 Year Term Commitment? 01342 13.10
Complete Package 01344
1 Year Term Commitment4 01340 13.50
2 Year Term Commitment# 01341 12.38
3 Year Term Commitment? 01342 11.25
Deluxe Package 01345
1 Year Term Commitment4 01340 20.70
2 Year Term Commitment? 01341 18.98
3 Year Term Commitment? 01342 17.25
1 Eligible features are listed under Item E, Sheet 21. Rates for eligible features are listed under Item D, Sheets 15 - 17.1.
2 Eligible features are listed under Iltem F, Sheet 22. Rates for eligible features are listed under Item D, Sheets 15 - 17.1.
3 Eligible features are listed under Item H, Sheet 22.1. Rates for eligible features are listed under Item D, Sheets 3.6, & 15 - 17.1.
4 See Section H, WorkSmart, Termination Liability for liability charges.
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc. ﬁj /
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications (T\ J; j v {’b”



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 17.3
Canceling
5th Revised Sheet 17.3

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES
GTE Calling ServicessM
D. Rates and Charges (Continued)
Monthly
Rate 10SC
GTE Basic Pack, residential customers only $13.95¢ 03828
A fixed package of services which includes:
*69
Call Block
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID
Three-Way Calling
1 The Subsequent Service Order Charge in Section 5 is not applicable to this service.
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\_.: {ﬂ ) L/ {/,p/



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 17.4
Canceling
4th Revised Sheet 17.4

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

GTE Calling ServicessM

D. Rates and Charges (Continued)

Monthly
GTE Complete Pack, for residential customers only Rate I0SC

A fixed package of services which includes: $19.95! 03829 ()}

Anonymous Call Block
Busy Redial

*69

Call Block

Call Forwarding

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID

Distinctive Ring

Do Not Disturb

Priority Call

Select Call Forwarding
Speed Dialing 30 Numbers
Three-Way Calling

1 The Subsequent Service Order Charge in Section 5 is not applicable to this service.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications CT\.J *ﬂ ) L/ Mo



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 17.5
Canceling
5th Revised Sheet 17.5

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES
GTE Calling ServicessM
D. Rates and Charges (Continued)
Monthly
Big Deal-Option A, for residential customers only _Rate 10SC
A combination of Custom Calling and CLASS services available $19.0012 03850

as a package which includes:

Anonymous Call Block

Busy Redial

*69

Call Block

Caller ID

Call Forwarding

Call Waiting/ Cancel Call Waiting
Call Waiting ID (where available)
Distinctive Ring

Do Not Disturb

Priority Call

Select Call Forwarding

Speed Dialing-8 Number
Three-Way Calling

1 The Subsequent Service Order Change in Section 5 is not applicable to this service.
2 New or existing customers can receive Call Intercept at a discounted monthly recurring charge of $4.00 per line.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\_.: {ﬂ ) L/ {/,p/
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WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 17.6
Canceling
4th Revised Sheet 17.6

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

GTE Calling ServicessM

D. Rates and Charges (Continued)

Monthly
Big Deal-Option B, for residential customers only Rate I0SC

A combination of Custom Calling and CLASS services available $12.00t 03851
as a package which includes:

*69

Call Block

Call Forwarding

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Three-Way Calling

1 The Subsequent Service Order Change in Section 5 is not applicable to this service.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications CT\.J *ﬂ ) L/ Mo

(0)



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 21
Canceling
4th Revised Sheet 21

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

GTE Calling ServicesSM

E. Flexible Packaging

This service provides a 30% discount to rates of residential customers (specified in Section D preceding) provided the (1)
customer orders four or more of the following eligible features on the same residential account;

Anonymous Call Block!
Busy Redial
*69
Call Block
Call Forwarding
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Call Waiting ID Deluxe
Caller ID
Caller ID - Number Only
Distinctive Ring®
Do Not Disturb
Priority Call
Select Call Forwarding
Speed Dialing

8 Numbers

30 Numbers
Three-Way Calling

Flexible Packaging service is available to residential customers only.

1 Anonymous Call Block does not count toward the required threshold of four features, but will be discounted once the threshold
has been met.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\.J ﬁ j L/ Mo



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 21.1
Canceling
3rd Revised Sheet 21.1

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

GTE Calling ServicesSM

E. Flexible Packaging (Continued)

Once four or more of the eligible features are ordered, the 30% discount will apply to all features. The Subsequent Service (1)
Ordering Charge will not apply for the order that qualifies the customer for flexible packaging.

If the number of features ordered is less than four, or the customer removes a feature or features such that the total number
subscribed to becomes less than four, the discount does not apply and the rates as specified in Section D preceding for each
feature will apply.

One feature may be substituted for another, or other features may be added at a later date. The Subsequent Service
Ordering Charge will not apply if the customer maintains a minimum of four qualifying features.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications CT\.J *ﬂ ) L/ Mo



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 26
Canceling
1st Revised Sheet 26

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CUSTOM CALLING SERVICES

REMOTE CALL FORWARDING (RCF) SERVICE

3. Rates and Charges

a. The following rates apply for the RCF Service only and are in addition to Service Charges, toll and local charges as
specified in applicable tariffs;

Monthly Rate
Business Residence
Remote Call Forwarding Service,
(SCRCFB, SCRCFR) $19.00 (1) $19.00 ()

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation

Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\.J ﬁ j L/ Mo



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 8
1st Revised Sheet 24
Canceling
Original Sheet 24

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

PACKAGED SERVICES
LOCAL PACKAGES
D. Rates
Verizon Local PackagesM Monthly Rate
Choice of any three (3) Custom Calling Services in B, Services, preceding $28.20 ()}
Verizon Local Package ExtrasM 1
Choice of four (4) to fourteen (14) Custom Calling Services in B, Services, preceding 31.20 (0

Local Package Lite 23

Choice of any or all: Caller ID, Speed Dialing - 8 Number, Speed Dialing - 30 Number,
Three-Way Calling or Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting Custom Calling Services; and
Home Voice Mail 4 (Basic, Standard, Deluxe, or Deluxe with Pager Notification) 34.95

Local Package Elite

Choice of up to fourteen (14) Custom Calling Services in B, Services preceding,
Home Voice Mail 4 (Basic, Standard, Deluxe, or Deluxe with Pager Notification) and
Call Intercept service 39.95

(O)

1 New or existing customers can receive Call Intercept at a discounted monthly recurring charge of $4.00 per line. See Section 6,
Custom Calling Services, GTE Calling ServicessM for feature details.

2 Unlimited Local Directory Assistance is not included.

3 Services available in Section 6 of this tariff can be purchased separately and may result in lower prices.

4 Home Voice Mail is a non-regulated service and is listed for informational purposes only.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications q\_ ﬂ J 'L/Jf}/
E A =



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 9
5th Revised Sheet 7
Canceling
4th Revised Sheet 7

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

OPERATOR AND DIRECTORY SERVICES

LOCAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

A. General

1. In addition to providing telephone directories to all local exchange service customers, the Company furnishes
Local Directory Assistance Service to provide customers with assistance in obtaining directory information.

2. The Company's directory assistance operator will provide a calling party with telephone numbers, information that a
customer has a nonpublished number, or that the requested customer has no telephone listing.

3. The regulations and rates set forth below apply to calls from customers who request assistance in determining
telephone numbers of customers who are located in the same Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) as the
customer making the request.

B. Conditions

1. A maximum of two telephone numbers will be provided on each call to Local Directory Assistance. The customer
should advise the operator at the beginning of the call if two listings will be requested.

2. The charges for Local Directory Assistance do not apply to requests originating from:
a. Hotel, motel, and hospital patient lines, or

b. An exchange access line which the Company has determined is used on a continuing basis by a person
incapable of using the Company's directory.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications CT\.J *ﬂ ) L/ Mo



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 9
5th Revised Sheet 8
Canceling
4th Revised Sheet 8

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

OPERATOR AND DIRECTORY SERVICES

LOCAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

B. Conditions (Continued)

)
(D)
3. The Company shall establish practices and procedures to administer exceptions to the charge for local directory (T)
assistance, verify disabilities, and prevent abuse thereof.
4, For Terms, Conditions and Rates and Charges, see Local Directory Assistance Service in the Washington Price List (T)
2, Section 7.
5. Local Directory Assistance includes Directory Connect PlusS™ at no additional charge. If the customer asks for two (T)
listings, the second number will be automatically connected unless the customer asks the operator to be connected to
the first number.
C. Rates and Charges
(0)
(D)
See Washington Price List 2, Section 7, Rates and Charges for the Local Directory Assistance charge. M
(D)
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications (T\ fj j 'L/“E@"



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 9
4th Revised Sheet 9
Canceling
3rd Revised Sheet 9

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

OPERATOR AND DIRECTORY SERVICES

DIRECTORY CONNECT PLUS st

A General

1. Directory Connect PlusS™ provides an incoming Directory Assistance customer requesting an intraLATA number, a
mechanized announcement offering call completion to the listed number requested. This service is included with the
Local Directory Assistance Service charge.

2. For additional Terms, Conditions and Rates and Charges, see the Washington Price List 2, Section 7,
Directory Assistance Services.

B. Conditions

1. Call completion is available at no additional charge on a Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) basis. Calls (T)
outside the customer's local calling scope are completed on a sent-paid basis, paid for by the calling customer.
However, where applicable, intraLATA long distance and/or local usage charges will apply if the call is answered.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\_.: ﬁ j L/ {f,p/



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 9
7th Revised Sheet 10
Canceling
6th Revised Sheet 10

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

OPERATOR AND DIRECTORY SERVICES

NATIONAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE/CUSTOMER NAME AND ADDRESS SERVICE

A. General

National Directory Assistance (NDA) provides customers with directory listings from the Company's directory assistance
database. This database makes all Company listings available to any Company operator along with national listings from
other directory assistance provider database(s). NDA provides listings for residential, business, government, Verizon 1-800,
and Company local emergency numbers. Customer Name and Address (CNA) Service is a reverse search feature which
allows the caller to request a customer's name and/or address after giving the directory assistance operator a complete
phone number.

B. Conditions

1. The customer will receive a maximum of two listings per call, i.e., two NDA numbers, one NDA number and
one CNA listing or two CNA listings. The customer should advise the operator at the beginning of the call if
two (2) listings will be requested.

2. Charges for National Directory Assistance/Customer Name and Address Service are not applicable to calls placed
on an exchange access line which the Company has determined is used on a continuing basis by a person
incapable of using the Company's directory. This condition is administered the same as it is for Directory Assistance.

3. For Terms, Conditions and Rates and Charges, see Local Directory Assistance Service in the Washington Price List
2, Section 7.
D)
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: Mav 1. 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc. 5
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]__ ) «A j l“/‘ﬁ/’?”



WN U-17
VERIZON NORTHWEST INC.
Section 9
3rd Revised Sheet 16
Canceling
2nd Revised Sheet 16

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

OPERATOR AND DIRECTORY SERVICES

DIRECTORY LISTINGS

C. Rates and Charges

1. The charge for Directory Listings begin with the day they are entered in the information records.
2. Charges as specified below are in addition to all other applicable Rates and Charges.
3. Service Charges (Subsequent Service Ordering Charge in Section 5) applies to change listed directory service to

Nonpublished Service or Nonlisted Service. Service Charges DO NOT apply to changes from Nonpublished Service
or Nonlisted Service to listed Primary Listing Service.

4, The following monthly rates apply in addition to applicable Service Charges, and are applicable to the alphabetical
section of the Telephone Directory for business and residence customers.

Monthly
Rate
a. Primary Listings
b. Additional Listings
Business $1.55
Residence 1.55
c. Foreign Exchange Listings
Business 1.55
Residence 1.55
d. Nonlisted Service! .55
e. Nonpublished Service! .55
1 See Conditions, B, 16 for exceptions.
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\_.: ﬁ j L/ {f,p/
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

CENTRANET®/DIGITAL (ISDN) CENTRANET® SERVICE

D. Rates (Continued)

5. Feature Packages
MONTHLY NONRECURRING
RATE CHARGE
a. Analog CentraNet® Service
Feature Packages
per analog service line or
per digital service line,
when MBKS does not apply:
1) 1000 Package $4.43 (1) No Charge
CENFS 1000
2) 2000 Package 4.93 (I) No Charge
CENFS 200
3) 3000 Package 6.03 (1) No Charge
CENFS 3000
4) CentraNet® Analog/Digital CLASS
2-25 Stations 5.00 No Charge
CENFS CLASS 25M
26-50 Stations 4.50 No Charge
CENFS CLASS 50M
51-100 Stations 4.00 No Charge
CENFS CLASS 100M
101+ Stations 3.75 No Charge
CENFS CLASS 0OV100
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications C]\\_.: ﬁ j L/ {f,p/
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SERVICES LIMITED TO EXISTING CUSTOMERS
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SERVICES LIMITED TO EXISTING CUSTOMERS

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES!

A.

1

General

Network Access Service is provided through facilities owned and maintained according to the standards of the Company.
The territory served is shown on maps filed with the Commission by the Company. This territory is divided into exchanges.

The application of business rates is determined by the actual or obvious use made of the service by the customer. Where
only one Network Access line is provided at a location which is both business and residence, the business rate will apply.

The Network Access Line rates do not include a telephone.

Customers must select either Basic Calling Service or Premium Calling Service with the exception of selected exchanges
where Optional Local Calling Plans (OLCP) are also available.

The Optional Local Calling Plans offered are Premium Plus Flat or Premium Plus Measured and may be selected in lieu of
Basic Calling or Premium Calling Service plans. The applicable OLCP charges are a monthly recurring charge (same rate as
Premium Calling Service) and a Premium Plus Service Adder (flat or measured). If Premium Plus Measured Service is
selected, the associated Measured Usage Rates are applicable. OLCPs are not available for Feature Group A (see Facilities
for Intrastate Access Tariff, WN U-16, Section 4), Wide Area Telecommunications (WATS see Washington Price List,
WAPLO2), Public Access Line (PAL), Lifeline, Foreign Exchange (FX) or Coin Line Services.

Conditions

Conditions as defined in Section 4, B, of this tariff.

Limited to existing customers as of May 1, 2005, in Advice No. 3141.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation

Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05

Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005
Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications N ﬂ J 'L/J’,}/
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SERVICES LIMITED TO EXISTING CUSTOMERS

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES!

C. Rates
Premium Calling Service - Business
Premium Calling Service consists of basic access to the network coupled with unlimited usage of outgoing local calls (local
exchange and interexchange non-toll) provided on a flat rate basis. An excise tax of $.13 per month is applied in addition

to the rates on all network access lines to fund the Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

Premium Calling Service

BUSINESS SERVICE
Coin Line I0SC
Two-Way 20230
One-Way 20231
Public Access Line 20210
One-Party, Term
lyr. 50471
3yr. 50472
Trunk, Term
Key TK, 1 yr. 50455
Key TK, 3 yr. 50456
DID 1 yr. 50468
DID 3 yr. 50469

1 Limited to existing customers as of May 1, 2005, in Advice No. 3141.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SERVICES LIMITED TO EXISTING CUSTOMERS

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES!

C. Rates (Continued)

Premium Calling Service, Premium Plus Service? - Business

RATE GROUPS
1 1A

BUSINESS SERVICE
Trunk (Key System/PBX)

1 Yr. Term Commitment 3 31.00 31.00

3Yr. Term Commitment 3 29.00 29.00
DID

1Yr. Term Commitment 3 31.00 31.00

3Yr. Term Commitment 3 29.00 29.00
Coin Line 34.70 34.70
Public Access Line 29.70 29.70
One-Party

1Yr. Term Commitment 3 26.00 26.00

3Yr. Term Commitment 3 24.00 24.00

The above rates do not include the Premium Plus Adder. See Section 4, E, Optional Local Calling Plan Rates.

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICE FEE

An excise tax of $.13 per month, not included in the rates shown above, is applicable to each Network Access line for
the purpose of funding the Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

1 Limited to existing customers as of May 1, 2005, in Advice No. 3141.
2 For eligible Premium Plus exchanges see Section 4, C, Service Availability, Optional Local Calling Plans
3 See Conditions, Section 4, B, Term Commitment Options for liability charges.

Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
By David S. Valdez, Vice President-Public Affairs, Policy and Communications
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SERVICES LIMITED TO EXISTING CUSTOMERS

PUBLIC ACCESS LINE (PAL) SERVICE! (N)

A. General

Public Access Lines (PALs) are single party business exchange lines available, where equipment and operating
conditions permit, for the connection of customer-owned coin operated telephones (COCOTS) to the local exchange
network. The term "customer” is defined as the party subscribing to a Public Access Line for the purpose of connecting a
COCOT to the local exchange. Rates are found under Network Access Service, Public Access Line.

Optional features and nonrecurring charges are identified in Section 4, B, of this tariff.

B. Conditions
Conditions are defined in Section 4, B, of this tariff. (N)
1 Limited to existing customers as of May 1, 2005, in Advice No. 3141. (N)
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
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GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SERVICES LIMITED TO EXISTING CUSTOMERS

COIN LINE SERVICE! (N)
A. General
1. Coin Line Service is a coin voice grade exchange line, available where equipment and operating conditions permit,

that provides switch based dial tone first (DTF) coin line functionalities for the connection of customer-owned coin
operated telephones (COCOTs).

The term "customer" is defined as the party subscribing to a Coin Line for the purpose of connecting a COCOT to
the local exchange. Rates are found under Network Access Service, Coin Line.

Features, rate regulations and nonrecurring charges are identified in Section 4, B, of this tariff.

B. Conditions
Conditions are defined in Section 4, B, of this tariff. (N)
1 Limited to existing customers as of May 1, 2005, in Advice No. 3141. (N)
Advice No. 3141 By Authority of the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission, Order No. 15 in Docket No. UT-040788, dated 4/12/05
Issued: April 25, 2005 Effective: May 1, 2005

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.
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